
Regular Meeting

Thursday, December 21, 2006 6:00 PM



Notice of Regular Meeting
of the

Board of Trustees
of the

Garland Independent School District

Notice is hereby given that on Thursday, December 21, 2006, the Board of
Trustees of the Garland Independent School District will hold a Regular meeting
at 6:00 PM at the administrative offices of the School District located at 501 S.
Jupiter Road, Garland, Texas. The subjects to be discussed are listed on the
agenda, which is attached to and made a part of this notice.

If, during the course of the meeting covered by this notice, the Board of Trustees
should determine that a closed or executive meeting or session of the Board of
Trustees is required, then such closed or executive meeting or session as
authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Section
551.001 et seq., will be held by the School Board at the date, hour, and place
given in this Notice or as soon after the commencement of the meeting covered
by this Notice as the School Board may conveniently meet in such closed or
executive meeting or session concerning any and all purposes permitted by the
Act, including, but not limited to the following sections and purposes:

Texas Government Code Section:

551.071 Discussing pending/contemplated litigation, settlement offer(s), or
matters concerning privileged and unprivileged client information
deemed confidential by Rule 1.05 of the Texas Disciplinary Rules
of Professional Conduct.

551.072 Deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real
property.

551.073 Discussing negotiated contracts for prospective gifts or donations.
551.074 Deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation,

reassignment duties, discipline, or dismissal of an employee.
551.076 Considering the deployment, specific occasions for, or

implementation of, security personnel or devices.
551.082 Considering discipline of a public school child, or complaint or

charge against personnel.
551.0821 Deliberating a matter regarding a student if personally-identifiable

information about the student will necessarily be revealed.
551.083 Considering the standards, guidelines, terms, or conditions the

Board will follow, or will instruct its representatives to follow, in
consultation with representatives of employee groups.

551.084 Excluding witnesses from a hearing.



Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of
the School Board with regard to any matter considered in such closed or
executive meeting or session, then the final action, final decision, or final vote
shall be either:

(a) in the open meeting covered by this Notice upon the reconvening of the
public meeting, or

(b) at a subsequent public meeting of the School Board upon notice thereof; as
the School Board shall determine.

On this , a copy of this Notice was posted on the bulletin board in the main lobby
of the Harris Hill Administration Building of the School District at 4:00 p.m.

Curtis Culwell, Ed.D., Superintendent
Garland Independent School District





Garland Independent School District

Board of Trustees

Regular Meeting

December 21, 2006

Agenda

6:00 PM

I. Call to Order and Determination of a Quorum

II. Invocation and Pledges of Allegiance

III. Action Items
A. Consider approval of minutes from the Regular

Meeting of the Board of Trustees held on December 7,
2006

7

B. Consider Board approval of tax refunds 10
C. Consider Board approval of the 2007-2008 Budget

Calendar
16

D. Bids
1. Consider bids for electrical supplies (second

year option)
17

2. Consider bids for computerized grade book
(sixth year option)

23

3. Consider bids for TAKS preparation materials
and software

26

4. Consider bids for vehicles 34
5. Consider bids for TeacherInsight Program 38
6. Consider bids for automated external

defibrillators
43

7. Consider bids for technology wiring contracts
for new construction

47

8. Consider bids for technology wiring contracts
for moves, additions, and changes

48

9. Consider bids for software 49
E. Consider approval of GMP (Guaranteed Maximum

Price) for Bullock Elementary and Weaver Elementary
51

F. Consider approval of revisions to eight board policies
on second reading and the deletion of one policy

60



IV. Discussion Items
A. Consider canceling January 4, 2006 Regular Board

Meeting
109

B. Review and discuss new HGHAS suit 110

V. Information Items
A. Hear a report from Ms. Shelley Goodknight, Budget

Analyst, on new campus allocation formula
111

VI. Public Forum

VII. Executive Session: Executive session will be held for purposes
permitted by Texas Opening Meetings Act, Texas Government
Code Section 551.001 et seq.
A. Consider Board approval of personnel matters as

recommended by the Administration (Tex. Govt. Code
Sec. 551.074: Deliberating the appointment,
employment, evaluation, reassignment duties,
discipline, or dismissal of an employee)

112

VIII. Adjournment



Garland Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Minutes of Regular Board Meeting

December 7, 2006
6:00 PM

Members Present: Keith Montgomery, Linda Griffin, Scott Luna,
Robert Harris, Rick Howard, Dr. Tommy Reed

Administrators Present: Dr. Curtis Culwell Dr. Phyllis Parker, Dr. Gary Reeves,
James Smith, John Washington, Dr. Marvin Roden

1. Mr. Montgomery, president, called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM and
announced that a quorum was present, that the meeting was duly called, and
that the notice of the meeting was posted for the time and in the manner as
required by law. Mrs. Griffin then opened the meeting with prayer and led the
audience in the Pledges of Allegiance to the U.S. and Texas flags.

2. On a motion by Dr. Reed and second by Mr. Luna, the minutes of the Regular
Meeting of the Board of Trustees held on November 16, 2006, were unanimously
approved.

3. Mr. Harris moved to approve the Designated Transportation Plan for 2007-08.
Mrs. Griffin seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

4. A motion was made by Mr. Luna and second by Dr. Reed to approve a Chapter
41 agreement between Austin ISD and Garland ISD subject to the review and
approval of the district’s attorney. The motion passed 6-0.

5. Budget transfers and amendments were unanimously approved on a motion by
Mr. Luna and second by Mr. Howard.

6. Item III-F-9 for stage rigging replacement at South Garland High School was
pulled from the bid list at the request of the Facilities Committee.

7. On a motion by Mr. Luna and second by Dr. Reed, the following bids were
unanimously approved:

• Bid No. 27 for the purchase of paint and sundry items (second year option)
awarded to ICI Dulux Paint for an estimated $65,800.00. Funding is from
2006-2007 General Fund.
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• RFP No. 32 for the purchase of SAT/PSAT preparation services (third year
option) awarded to Sharon Serrago for an estimated $58,000.00. Funding is
from 2006-2007 General Fund.

• RFP No. 37 for the purchase of data-based collection for testing and
assessment (second year option) awarded to Wireless Generation for an
estimated $50,000.00. Funding is from 2006-2007 General Funds/Grant
Funds.

• RFP No. 181 for the purchase of shirts/t-shirts/uniforms and miscellaneous
apparel awarded to the following companies.

Paul Seamster Sportswear Pony Express Printing, Inc.
The Payton Group Mr. G’s Tees
Uniform’s Inc. The McKenna Group
Magic Needle Works Music T’s Custom Apparel
Garland Sports Divine Imprints
Print to Suit Threaded Designs

The total estimated bid is $400,000.00. Funding is from 2006-2007 Various
District Funds. Bid tab sheets are available for viewing in the office of
Assistant Superintendent of Business Operations.

• Bid No. 185 for the purchase of insulation of HVAC chill water pipes awarded
to DFW Insulation for an estimated $70,000.00. Funding is from 2006-2007
Maintenance/Repair Funds.

• RFP No. 0711P-05 for the purchase of malicious content enterprise solutions
software (third year option) awarded to Delcom Group, L.P. for an estimated
$126,000.00. Funding is from 2006-2007 Technology Funds.

• Proposal 1001P-04 for the purchase of an employee assistance program
(third year option) awarded to United Behavioral Health for a bid of
$110,112.00. Funding is from 2006-2007 Employee Wellness Fund.

• Decker Mechanical for the mechanical upgrades at Jackson Technology
Center in the amount of $2,366,972.00. Funding is from 2002 Bond Funds.

8. Dr. Culwell reviewed the options for the 2007-08 school calendar and explained
the challenges created by the legislative changes requiring a later starting date.
The GISD Calendar Committee’s final proposal will be submitted to Trustees for
approval at a later meeting.
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9. The resolution commending Alicia Valadez, 5th grader from Stephens Elementary
School, for her winning design in the 2006 Holiday Greeting Card Contest was
unanimously approved on a motion by Dr. Reed and second by Mr. Luna.

10. No one requested an opportunity to speak during the Public Forum portion of this
meeting.

11. Mr. Montgomery stated that the student discipline appeal listed on the agenda
had been canceled and that the Board would move into executive session for
purposes permitted in Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code
551.001 et seq. [specifically Section 551.074: Deliberating the appointment,
employment, evaluation, reassignment duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public
official or employee.] The Board moved into executive session at 6:30 PM. The
Board reconvened in open session at 6:40 PM. Mr. Montgomery certified that
nothing was discussed by the Board in executive session that is not permitted
under the Texas Open Meetings Act.

12. Mr. Harris moved to approve personnel matters as printed in the agenda,
including the appointment of Theresa Williams as Director of Student Services,
and Barbara Hanna as Coordinator of Languages Other Than English. Mr. Luna
seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

13. Mr. Harris moved to adjourn the meeting, and Mrs. Griffin seconded. The motion
carried unanimously,

14. The meeting adjourned at 6:41 PM.

Keith Montgomery, President
Board of Trustees

Scott Luna, Secretary
Board of Trustees
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Garland Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Date of Meeting: December 21, 2006

Agenda Item: Tax Refunds

Agenda Section: Action

Administrator Responsible: James A. Smith, Assistant Superintendent of
Business Operations

Summary/Background Information:

Shown are the documents supporting tax refunds as indicated:
Worthing at Spring Creek $23,147.59
Worthing at Spring Creek 22,780.16

Administrative Recommendations:

Administration recommends approval.
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Depcnrtmmt of 
Taxation 

Ernest R. Richardson, RTA, CTA 
Director 

December 8,2006 

To: James A. Smith 
Assistant Superintendent 
Business Operat ions 

From: Ernest R. Richardson 
Director of Taxation 

Re: Wrx-thitlg At Spring Creek 

Attached is a request of refund for 2005 taxes for Worthing At Spring 
Creek, account #J6-58669-00 1-00 1 -0000 in the amount of $23,147.59 
due to an agreed judgment. I have attached supporting documents for this 
request from the Dallas Central Appraisal District. In accordance with the 
property tax c.ode, please submit this request to the Board of Trustees for 
their approval. 

There are no delinquent accounts under the above named person or 
accou~lt number If you have any questions or cornrnents, please 
contact me. 

Phone: 972.494.8570 
Street Address: 

I 
901 State Street 
Garland, Texas 75040 

GARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Garland, Rowlett, and Sachse 

FAX: 972.494.8631 
Mailing ?iddress- 
P.O. Box 361407 

Gdrland, TX 75046-1407 
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Ernest R. Richardson, RTA, CTA 
Uircctor 

December 8, 2006 

To: 3atnes A. Smith 
Assistant Superintelldent 
Business Operations 

From: Ernest R. Richardson 
Director of Taxation 

Re: Worthing At Spring Creek 

Attached is a request of refund for 2005 taxes for Worthing At Spring 
Creek, account #26-5 867 1-00 1-00 1-0000 in the amount of $22,780. t 6 
due to an agreed judgment. 1 have attached supporting documents for this 
request from the Dallas Central Appraisal District. In accordance with the 
property tax code, please submit this request to the Board of Trustees for 
their approval. 

There are no delinquent ac,counts under the above named person or 
account number. If you have any questions or comments, please 
contact me. 

Phone: 972.494.135M 
S t r t ~ t  Address: 

I 
901 State Street 
Garland, l'ekas 75040 

GARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRLCT 
Garland, Rowletf, and S~clrse 

FAX: 972.494.5631 
Mailing Address: 
P.O. Box 461407 

Garland, TX 75046-1407 
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DCAD Entity Lawsuit Final Settlement Notification 
ENTITY: GARLAND ISD 

Cause: 05- 10944-F 

YEAR: 2005 

PLAINTIFF: WORTHING @ SPRING CREEK 

PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY: DAVID I. KAPLAN 

Plaintiffs Agent: SCOTT 13 RETZLOFF ASSOC. 

ISSUE: VALUE 

ACrrlCrNT PROPERTY ORICINAI, SETTLED DlSPUTED 
TYPE NU*1BER ADDRESS VALUE VAIdIIE DIFFERENCE RATE TAXES 

- - .. -- . - , -- -- -- 
? b y  2658669O@laolOOO0 - - ' % ~ - N & ~ M A N  , . . . -. - . . - . - -. - . . . . - - . 

COhl . 265867 1001 001 000U 14800 N. (3.4RLAND AVE. . - . -. - . - 

ESTIMATED TOTALS FOR THE GARLAND ISD 

No~P: This judgment may result in the refund of any funds previously paid in excws of the agreed settled amount. The 
judgment may also result in the paymrnt of interest as rcquired by Sedion 42.43(b) of the Texas Property Tax Code IS 

amended by the 73rd regular session of the the Texas Legislature. Estimates of tax liability do not take into consideration 
any applicable exemptions. 

I 
Wednesday, October 18,2006 

The Agreed Judgment became final on 10/6/2006 . 

Page I of 1 
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CAUSE NO. 05-10944-F 

WORTWING AT SPNNG CREEK, -DISTRICT COURT 

Plaintiff, 

YI. 
O U m ,  

DALLAS CENTRAL APPRAISAL 
Dl STRt CT, 

Deltndanl. 

AGREED JUDGMENT 

On this day m e  LO be Ilewd the abwt-mritltd and -numbered emst, whereir, the 

Plnirr~iF i s  Wonhing at Spring Creek, I.P., and the Defmdanl is tht Dallas Ceatnl Appraisal 

DisUict ("DCAD"). The parties appcurd and through their w i u c  atwrnw of mvrd  and 

announced to the Court that all m a l a 1  of facl and things in conlroversy belwem them hnve bem 

fully and finally compromised and settled, Pursuanr to the settlemen4 the Cow makes thc 

following ordtrs. 

IT IS FURTHER QRDERED that M intercst wilI be paid on my =fund by the applicable 

taxing units ta the Plaintiff und# 4 42.43 of rbe Tax Wc, if the refund is paid within nincty (90) 

days after thc &IF rhe Chit: Appraiser certified the comctiun lo lhe Appraisal Roll under # 42.41 

of the Tm Code. 

lT 1s FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by thc Caurt tlwai as of 

January 1,  2005, the appraisd values of Plaintiffs properties, located in the City of Gtlrlmd, 

Dallas County, Texas, were as follows: 

A C C W T  30. VALUE FOR 209 

ID: SHRNNUN GRACEY 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: 

I .  That DCAD shall fmhwith modify and cornat the 2005 Appraisal Roll for the 

above-refmeaced properties 3s se I forth hcrcin; 

2. T h  M A 0  shall Forthwith notify the Assessor €or the affected laxing unite of the 

wnccted assessmen4 val uaion in order Ihnt eomctcd tax bills and any messary lax refrrnds m y  

be i s u d  for tk above-ml"nnccd wits as pravidbd in Tm. PROP. TAX CmE Chapter 42, 

Subchapter C, and C h w  31; and 

3. l3a1 a11 r t h f  prayed for by ciaw party and not exprrssly gnatad is hutbiy 

DENIED. and all costs shall be med against I k  

SIGNED this ~ & d y  of 
I 

Robert H. Frost 

AGREED IN SUBSTANCE. AMD AS TO lWRhI: 

G ~ Y .  MRTER & DONOVAN, P.C. SHANNON, GUCEY. RATLIFF Bt MILLER, 
L.LP. 

& By: %A@/- 
,Mike M, Tabor 
State Bar No, 196W000 

One &nt T m  Tower Suite 2500 
16475 Dallas M w a y  - Ste. 500 500 N. A h d  S a t  
Addim, Texas 7500 1-633 7 Dallas, Texas 75101 
(972) 93 t -9901 (2 14) 245-3090 
(972) 93 1-9208 [tekoopicr] (2 1 4) 245-3097 [batocopiec] 

AITORNEYS FOR PUINTIFF, WORTHMG AT ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT, 
SPRPlG CREEK, L.P. DAUM CE?TlXAl APPRAISAL DISTRICI" 
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Garland Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Date of Meeting: December 21, 2006

Agenda Item 2007-2008 Budget Calendar

Agenda Section: Action Item

Administrator Responsible: James A. Smith, Assistant Superintendent of
Business Operations

Summary/Background Information:

Shown is the proposed 2007-2008 Budget Calendar for the Board’s approval.
The Finance Chair will make a recommendation.

Administrative Recommendations:

Administration recommends approval.
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Garland Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Date of Meeting: December 21, 2006

Agenda Item: Purchase of Electrical Supplies (Second Year
Option)

Agenda Section: Action Item

Administrator Responsible: James A. Smith, Assistant Superintendent of
Business Operations

Summary/Background Information:

Shown are the bids for the purchase of electrical supplies (second year option)
for the District. It is the staff’s recommendation that the bid be awarded to the
following companies as indicated.

C & W Electrical $14,468.00
Home Depot Jupiter Rd 13,217.00
Consolidated Electrical Dist. 2,315.00

The total amount of the bid is $30,000.00. Funding is from 206-2007 General
Funds.

Administrative Recommendations:

Administration recommends approval.
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ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION RELATIVE 
TO THE PURCHASE OF ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES 
FOR THE DISTRICT, BID NO. 3 

(SECOND YEAR OPTION ) 

Recommendat i on : 

I t  i s  t h e  a d r n ~ t i i s t r a t i o t ~ ' ~  recommendation t h a t  
t h e  following companl,es be awarded t h e  most 
advantageous b i d  f o r  E i e c t r i c a l  Supplies in t h e  
amount listed below: 

C & W E l e c t r i c a l  $ 1 4 , 4 6 8  
Home Depot Jup i t e r  R d  $ 1 3 , 2 1 7  
Consolidated E l e c t r i c a l  D i s t  . $ 2 , 3 1 5  

TOTAL $30,000 

Fundi ny : 

2009 -2007 GENERAL FUNDS 

k~ 
Mark A .  Booker Kenneth Boone 
D l  rector of Purchasi ng D i  rector of Ma i ntenatice 

I have examined the  b i d  t a b u l a t i o n ,  and I am 
s a t i s f i e d  t h a t  t h e  recommended a w a r d s  p rov ide  
t h e  best va lue  t o  the  ~ i h o o l  d i s t r i c t .  

Busi ness Operat i  ons 
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GARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BID TABULATION

1

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code Item # QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

1 150 2 75 3 10 4 20

C & W Electric Supply 0.55 C & W Electric Supply 1.10 Home Depot GB FRWY 1.49 WB Home Depot GB FRWY 1.89 WB

Sexauer 0.79 Sexauer 1.46 Sexauer 1.92 IA Sexauer 1.98 IA

Home Depot GB FRWY 1.00 Home Depot GB FRWY 1.54 C & W Electric Supply 2.09 C & W Electric Supply 2.54

Home Depot Jupiter 1.09 Home Depot Jupiter nb Home Depot Jupiter 4.41 Home Depot Jupiter 4.77

CED 47.12 CED 192.52 CED 168.00 CED 193.76
Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code Item # QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

5 50 6 20 7 50 8 100

C & W Electric Supply 5.25 Home Depot GB FRWY 12.29 WB C & W Electric Supply 5.52 C & W Electric Supply 0.21

CED 5.38 C & W Electric Supply 25.07 Home Depot GB FRWY 6.20 CED 0.26

Sexauer 5.50 CED 25.96 CED 7.75 Sexauer 0.32

Home Depot GB FRWY 6.28 Home Depot Jupiter nb Sexauer 7.99 Home Depot GB FRWY 0.47

Home Depot Jupiter 6.28 Sexauer nb Home Depot Jupiter nb Home Depot Jupiter 0.47
Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code Item # QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

9 20 10 250 11 100 12 70

C & W Electric Supply 1.45 C & W Electric Supply 0.73 C & W Electric Supply 0.73 C & W Electric Supply 0.73

Home Depot Jupiter 1.95 CED 0.98 CED 0.98 CED 0.98

CED 2.05 Home Depot GB FRWY 1.29 Home Depot GB FRWY 1.29 Sexauer 0.99

Sexauer 2.49 Sexauer 1.29 Home Depot Jupiter 1.29 Home Depot GB FRWY 1.29

Home Depot GB FRWY 2.51 Home Depot Jupiter nb Sexauer 1.37 Home Depot Jupiter 1.29

Vendors 

Box weather proof 3/4 hub, B-75Box weather proff 1/2 hub, BL-5 

Vendors Vendors 

Box 2 x 4x2-1/2 deep with 1/2 KO w/ears

Vendors 

Box 4 Sq. w/ 1/2 x 1/4 KO 1-1/2 deep

Breaker, 1 pole 20A Bridgeport 560-DC2 Connector Body Hubbell#5969VY Cover 4 square blank Appleton #8465

Vendors Vendors Vendors Vendors 

2 Graing stainless blank plate Plate dup rec 1 gang stainless steel P;late blank 1 gang stainless steel Plate 1 gang switch, stainless steel

Vendors Vendors Vendor Vendors 
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GARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BID TABULATION

2

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code Item # QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

13 20 14 100 15 40 16 35

C & W Electric Supply 2.81 C & W Electric Supply 1.43 Home Depot GB FRWY 9.70 NS Home Depot GB FRWY 10.88 WB

CED 4.67 CED 1.92 CED 14.98 NS CED 12.04

Sexauer 7.97 Sexauer 1.95 C & W Electric Supply 21.19 C & W Electric Supply 22.84

Home Depot GB FRWY nb Home Depot GB FRWY 4.18 Home Depot Jupiter nb Home Depot Jupiter nb

Home Depot Jupiter nb Home Depot Jupiter 4.18 Sexauer nb Sexauer nb
Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code Item # QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

17 20 18 40 19 20 20 5

C & W Electric Supply 2.60 CED 1.35 C & W Electric Supply 5.23 CED 4.77

Home Depot GB FRWY 2.80 C & W Electric Supply 9.41 CED 5.35 Home Depot GB FRWY 5.48

CED 4.13 Home Depot GB FRWY 9.97 Home Depot GB FRWY 5.97 Home Depot Jupiter 5.48

Home Depot Jupiter nb Home Depot Jupiter 9.97 Home Depot Jupiter 6.97 C & W Electric Supply 7.51

Sexauer nb Sexauer nb Sexauer nb Sexauer nb
Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code Item # QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

21 5 22 10 23 100 24 10

CED 0.41 CED 1.46 CED 0.41 C & W Electric Supply 3.50

C & W Electric Supply 0.63 C & W Electric Supply 2.05 Home Depot Jupiter 0.50 Home Depot GB FRWY 3.99

Home Depot GB FRWY 3.89 Home Depot GB FRWY 3.79 C & W Electric Supply 0.62 Home Depot Jupiter 3.99

Home Depot Jupiter 4.87 Home Depot Jupiter 3.79 Home Depot GB FRWY 2.87 Sexauer 4.00

Sexauer nb Sexauer nb Sexauer nb CED 32.14

Plug dead front woodhead #5266 Switch, 20 AMP Toggle, Ivory Switch, 20 amp, key lock Hubbell #1221L Switch, 3-way keylock hubble #HBL 1223L

Vendors Vendors Vendors Vendors 

Vendors Vendors Vendors Vendors 

Cover, connector wiremold #706 Flat 90 Wiremold #711 Strap wiremold #704 Wire connector, gray 100/box

Vendors Vendors Vendors Vendors 

Combination connector Wiremold, 700 raceway, 10 Box wiremold #5748 Box  extension wiremold #5751
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GARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BID TABULATION

3

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code Item # QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

25 80 26 40 27 150 28 20

C & W Electric Supply 5.91 C & W Electric Supply 7.93 C & W Electric Supply 4.49 Home Depot GB FRWY 64.97 WB

Sexauer 6.00 Sexauer 8.00 Sexauer 5.00 Home Depot Jupiter 64.97

Home Depot Jupiter 6.10 Home Depot GB FRWY 8.48 Home Depot GB FRWY 5.99 Sexauer 100.00

Home Depot GB FRWY 6.95 Home Depot Jupiter 8.48 Home Depot Jupiter 5.99 C & W Electric Supply 105.40

CED 11.02 CED 22.08 CED 39.66 CED 298.00
Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code Item # QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

29 20 30 20 31 20 32 20

Home Depot GB FRWY 114.97 WB Home Depot GB FRWY 29.00 WB Home Depot GB FRWY 29.00 WB Home Depot GB FRWY 29.00 WB

Home Depot Jupiter 114.97 Home Depot Jupiter 30.50 Home Depot Jupiter 30.50 Home Depot Jupiter 30.50

C & W Electric Supply 149.00 C & W Electric Supply 46.87 C & W Electric Supply 46.87 C & W Electric Supply 46.87

Sexauer 180.00 Sexauer 50.00 Sexauer 50.00 Sexauer 50.00

CED 504.10 CED 81.00 CED 81.00 CED 81.00
Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code Item # QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

33 20 34 20 35 1 36 10

Home Depot GB FRWY 29.00 WB Home Depot GB FRWY 30.50 WB Home Depot GB FRWY 6.97 WB C & W Electric Supply 8.75

Home Depot Jupiter 30.50 Home Depot Jupiter 30.50 Home Depot Jupiter 6.97 CED 9.25

C & W Electric Supply 46.87 C & W Electric Supply 46.87 C & W Electric Supply 8.38 Sexauer 9.29

Sexauer 50.00 Sexauer 50.00 Sexauer 8.99 Home Depot GB FRWY 11.16

CED 81.00 CED 81.00 CED 9.78 Home Depot Jupiter nb

Vendors Vendors Vendors 

Wire connector, yellow, 100 bx buchanan B2-1 Wire connector, red wing, 100/bx GB-10-003 Wire Connector, orange, 100/box MC Cable 12/2 

MC Cable 12/3 Wire THHN 12 black, 500 rl, stranded Wire THHN 12 with, 500 rl, stranded Wire THHN 12 red 500 rl, stranded

Vendor Vendor Vendor Vendor 

Wire THHN 12 green, 500 rl, stranded Wire THHN 12 Blue, 500 rl, stranded Breaker THOL 2120 Breaker THQB 1120

Vendors Vendors Vendors Vendors 
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GARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BID TABULATION

4

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code Item # QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

37 5 38 1000 39 1200 40 500

C & W Electric Supply 18.75 C & W Electric Supply 0.26 C & W Electric Supply 0.06 Home Depot Jupiter 0.37 NS

CED 19.28 Home Depot GB FRWY 2.69 Sexauer 0.47 C & W Electric Supply 1.79

Sexauer 21.00 CED 27.30 Home Depot GB FRWY 0.98 Home Depot GB FRWY 2.25

Home Depot GB FRWY 24.36 Home Depot Jupiter nb Home Depot Jupiter 0.98 Sexauer 2.75

Home Depot Jupiter nb Sexauer nb CED 5.34 CED 3.86
Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code Item # QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

41 20 42 95 43 850 44 500

C & W Electric Supply 8.40 C & W Electric Supply 0.23 Sexauer 2.87 NS C & W Electric Supply 16.71

Home Depot Jupiter 9.66 Home Depot GB FRWY 0.52 Home Depot GB FRWY 6.97 WB Home Depot GB FRWY 16.97

CED 9.78 Home Depot Jupiter 0.52 Home Depot Jupiter 6.97 Home Depot Jupiter 16.97

Sexauer 12.29 CED 13.88 C & W Electric Supply 12.25 CED nb

Home Depot GB FRWY 12.99 Sexauer nb CED nb Sexauer nb
Item 
# QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code Item # QTY Description Price 

Reason 
code 

45 5 46 130

Home Depot Jupiter 45.00 CED 9.00

C & W Electric Supply 89.44 C & W Electric Supply 19.88

Home Depot GB FRWY 115.33 Home Depot GB FRWY nb

CED 291.70 Home Depot Jupiter nb

Sexauer nb Sexauer nb

Breaker, THQB 1120 Clip Caddy KX Strap 3/8 1 hole Appleton CL38 Strap Receptacle, duplex Hubbell #53521

Vendors Vendors Vendors 

Vendor 

Clamp, sheetrock Grip Lock #977 Surge Protector W/breaker 3ft. Cord, 6 outlet Surge Protector w/breaker 15ft cord, 6 outlet
Receptacle, duplex ground fault, 120 v GE GRF 
#5242-2 Ivory

The district solicited 27 vendors and received 5 responses.   Kenneth Boone  Department Head ( Maintenance) participated in the evaluation and concurs with the recommendation. WB= Withdrew Bid  IA= Insufficient awards to justify administrative cost of issuing a purchase Order

BID #3 Electrical Supplies (Second Year Option)

Vendors Vendors 

Cord 14/3 SJTO, 250 rl Light defuser 4x4 clear diamond pattern

Vendor Vendor Vendor 
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Garland Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Date of Meeting: December 21, 2006

Agenda Item: Purchase of Computerized Grade Book (sixth
year option)

Agenda Section: Action Item

Administrator Responsible: James A. Smith, Assistant Superintendent of
Business Operations

Summary/Background Information:

Shown are the bids for the purchase of computerized grade book (sixth year
option) for the District. It is staff’s recommendation that the bid be awarded to
Premio Computer as indicated below.

Maintenance $50,000.00 (Est.)
Programming (If required) 25,000.00 (Est.)

The total estimated amount of the bid is $75,000.00. Funding is from 2006-2007
Technology General Funds.

Administrative Recommendations:

Administration recommends approval.
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ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION RELATIVE 
TO THE PURCHASE OF COMPUTERIZED GRADE BOOK 
FOR THE D I S T R I C T .  RFO #38 
(SIXTH YEAR OPTION) 

Recommendation: 

I t  i s  t h e  admin is t ra t i on ' s  recommendation t h a t  the  
fo l lowing  company be awarded the most  advantageous 
b i d  f o r  Computerized Grade Book i n  the amount l i s t e d  
be1 ow:  

Prernio Computer 
Maintenance $ 50,000 (EST.)  
Programming ( I f  Required) 

Tot a 1 $ 75.000 (EST. )  

Funding: 

2006-2007 Technology General Fun 

1 

Mark A.  Booker 
D i r e c t o r  o f  Pu 

Educat ional  Operat ions 

I have examined t h e  b i d  t a b u l a t i o n ,  and I am 
s a t i s f i e d  t h a t  t he  recommended awards provide the best 
va lue  t o  the  school d i s t r i c t .  

,- -- 
~ $ m e ~  A .  Smith 
d s i  s t a n t  Superintendent 
& s i  ness Operations 
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BID TABULATION 
GARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Item # Description QTY Premio
Premio-

Negotiated
NSC 

Pearson Compuware

1

Cost of Secondary Grade book 
with noted requirements in items 
1 through 4 included 125,000 125,000 Included 

NS 
69,601

2

� Cost of Secondary 
Grade book with noted 
additional requirements in 
item 5 Included Included Included NC

3
Cost of Elementary Grade 
book 60,000 60,000

NS 
112,154 NC

4
First year maintenance & 
support cost Included Included Included FREE

5
Second year maintenance 
& support cost 50,000 45,000 48,334 10,440

6
Third year maintenance & 
support cost 50,000 45,000 53,167 10,440

7
Fourth year maintenance & 
support cost 50,000 45,000 58,484 10,440

8
Fifth year maintenance & 
support cost 50,000 45,000 64,332 10,440

9
Total cost of a five year 
contract 385,000 365,000 336,071 111,361

NS = Not as specified                                                                                                                                             
NOTE:The district solicited offers from 5 vendors and received 3 responses. Jim Hysaw, Executive Director of 
Technology, and a committee of school representatives participated in the evaluation and concurs with the 
recommendation. 

RFO # 38 - Computerized Grade Book - 6TH YEAR OPTION
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Garland Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Date of Meeting: December 21, 2006

Agenda Item: Purchase of TAKS Preparation Materials and
Software

Agenda Section: Action Item

Administrator Responsible: James A. Smith, Assistant Superintendent of
Business Operations

Summary/Background Information:

Shown are the bids for the purchase of TAKS preparation materials and software
for the District. It is staff’s recommendation that the bid be awarded to the
following companies.

TAKS PREPARATION MATERIALS
Cheryl Cox Educational Consultants Macmillan McGraw-Hill
Perfection Learning Jarrett Publishing Co.
Pearson AGS Globe Mentoring Minds
Kaplan Inc. Rally! Education
Lone Star Learning Kamico Instructional Media
Peoples Education Buckle Down Publishing
Show What You Know Publishing

TAKS PREPARATION SOFTWARE
Bridges Transitions Co. Study Island
Test Prep Services Rally! Education
Peoples Education Harcourt Assessment (Learnia)
Go To Learn

The total estimated amount of the bid is $75,000.00. Funding is from 2006-2007
Various District Funds.

Administrative Recommendations:

Administrations recommends approval.

26



A D M I P J I S T R A T I O N  RECOMMENDATION RELATIVE 
TO THE PURCHASE OF TAKS PREPARATION bLATERIALS 
, W D  SGFTWARE FOR THE DISTRICT, RFP NO. 176 

Reconunenda t ion : 

It is the administration's recommendation 
that the following companies be awarded 
the m o s t  advantagecus hid for TAKS 
Preparation Materials and Software in the 
amount listed belcw: 

TAKS PREPARATION MATERIALS 

Chery l  Cox Educational Consultants Macmillan McGraw-Hill 
Perfection Learnlng Jarrett Publishing :To. 
P e a r s o n  AGS Globe Mentoring Minds 
KaplL?rl Inc . Rally! Education 
Lane Star Learning Kamico Instructional Media 
Peo:>les  ducati ion Buckle  Down P u b l i s h i n g  
SY:~.JJ :,;ha: You Know Puhl  i shing 

TAKS PREPARATION SOFTWARE 

Brldges T r a n ~ i t i o n s  C d .  Study Island 
Tesc Prep S e r l r i c t l s  Rally ! Edl lcar ion  
Peoples Education Harcourt Assessinent (Learnia) 
Go To Learn 

TOTAL $ 7 5 , 0 0 0  ( E S T . )  

F2ndir.g : 

2006-2007 Various D i s t r i c t  Funds 

Mark A. Bookor Dr. Sutcli Sloan 
D l i - e c  t o r  ~f Purchasing A s s i s t a n :  Uirer;t,r,r' o t  School Impros7c~ne~:t 

I have examined the bid tahlation, and I am 
s a t i s f  isd t h a t  t h  
t ,he hect value to 

Business Operations Educational Operations 
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BID TABULATION 
GARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
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BID TABULATION 
GARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
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BID TABULATION 
GARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Minimum Order Dollars 
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BID TABULATION 
GARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
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BID TABULATION 
GARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

M~n~murn Order Dollars 

The district wlic~ted 103 vendors with 24 respanses Butch Slaan, Assistant Director of School Improvement, participated in the evaluation and concurs with the 
recommendat ion 

RFP # 176 TAKS Preparation Software 
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Garland Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Date of Meeting: December 21, 2006

Agenda Item: Purchase of Vehicles

Agenda Section: Action Item

Administrator Responsible: James A. Smith, Assistant Superintendent of
Business Operations

Summary/Background Information:

Shown are the bids for the purchase of vehicles for the District. It is the staff’s
recommendation that, by utilizing the BuyBoard Cooperative Purchase
agreement, the bid be awarded to the following companies as indicated below.

Gunn Chevrolet $203,613.00
Phillpott Ford 68,647.00
Northside Ford 140,719.00
Caldwell Chevrolet 33,458.00
Rush Truck Center 68,538.00

The total amount of the bid is $514,975.00. Funding is from 2006-2007 General
Funds/Federal Funds.

Administrative Recommendations:

Administration recommends approval.
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ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION RELATIVE TO THE 
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES UTILIZING THE BUYBOARD 
COOPERATIVE PURCHASE kGREEMENT RFQ # 21@ 

Recornmendat i on 

I t  1s the  admin is t ra t . io r l ' s  recommendation t h a t  
t h e  f o l  luwi  rig companies be awarded con t rac t  ( s  j 
f o r  v e h i c l e s  i n  t he  amount listed below: 

Gunn Chevrol e t  $203.613.00 
Phi lpott Ford $ 68.647.00 
Northside Ford $140,719.00 
Caldwell Chevrolet $ 33,458.00 
Rush Truck Center b 58.538.00 

TOTAL $514,975.00 

Funding : 

2006-2007 Genera 1 Fund Federal 

- b 
Mark A .  BookerT BI-i an Abbett 
D i r e c t o r  nf Purchasing D l  rec to r  of  Trdnsportat I on 

I have examined the  k i d  tabu la t ion ,  a n d  i dm 

s a t i s f i e d  t h a t  t h e  recommended awards p r o v i  de 
the  best val  ire t o  t h e  school d i s t r i c t .  

us1 stant Supen ntendent 
Business Operations 
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Misc. Vehicle Purchase 
2006-2007 

Gunn Chevrolet 

3 Truck 314 Ton Utility Bed $ 22,685.41 $ 68,056.23 
2 Pickup 112 Ton Fleetside $ 15,780.40 $ 31,560.80 
4 Pickup 314 Ton Ffeetside $ 19,585.29 $ 78,341.16 
1 Truck 314 Ton Shop Bed $ 25,255.29 $ 25,255.29 
1 BUYBOARD Adminitratwe Fee $ 400.00 $ 400 00 

Funds Required ~ept.Tota1 $ 203,613.48 

Philpott Ford 

1 Crew Cab Ag Truck $ 22,465.00 $ 22,465.00 
2 Ford Explorers $ 22,89114 $ 45,782.28 
1 BUYBOARD Adrninitrative Fee $ 400 00 $ 400.00 

Funds Required ~ e p t .  rota1 $ 68,647.28 

Northside Ford 

9 Van 314 Ton $ 15,591.00 $ 140,319.00 
1 BUYBOARD Adminitrative Fee $ 400 00 $ 400.00 

Funds Required Depf. Total $ 140,719.00 

1 Suburban $ 33,058.00 $ 33,058.00 
BUYBOARD Adminltrative Fee $ 400.00 $ 400.00 

Funds Required ~ e p t .  ~ o f a l  $ 33,458.00 

Rush Truck Center 

1 GMC Tilt Cab Truck 
H-GAC Adminitrative Fee 

Funds Required Dept. Total $ 68,538.00 

Grand Total Funds Required $ 514,975.76 
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Vehicle Purchase 
2006-2007 

School Facilities - Maintenance 
4 Van 314 Ton 
2 Truck 314 Ton Utility Bed 
2 Pickup 112 Ton Fleetside 
4 Pickup 314 Ton Fleetside 
1 BUYBOARD Adminitrative Fee 

Funds Required 

Vocational Aq 
1 Crew Cab Ag Truck 
I BUYBOARD Admln~trative Fee 

Funds Required 

Transportation - Vehicle Maintenance 
1 Truck 314 Ton Shop Bed 
1 BUYBOARD Adrninitrative Fee 

Funds Required 

Security/Telep hones 
1 Van 314 Ton 
1 Ford Explorer (Security) 
1 BUYBOARD Adrninitrative Fee 

Funds Required 

Administration - Risk Manaqement 
1 Ford Explorer 
1 BUYBOARD Adminitratwe Fee 

Funds Required 

Administration - Print Shop 
2 Van 314 Ton 

Funds Required 

Administration - Technology 
1 GMC TT7500 Tilt Cab Truck 
1 H-GAC Adrninitrative Fee 

Funds Required 

Food Service 
1 Truck 314 Ton Ut~lity Bed 
1 Suburban 
2 Van 314 Ton 

BUYBOARD Adminitrative Fee 

Funds Required 

$ 22,465.00 $ 22,465.00 
$ 200.00 $ 200.00 

Dept. Total $ 22,665.00 

3 25.255.29 $ 25,255.29 
$ 400 00 $ 400.00 

Dept. Total $ 25,655.29 

$ 15,593.00 $ 15,591 .OO 
$ 22,891.14 $ 22,891.14 
$ - $ 

Dept. Total $ 38,482.14 

Depl. Total $ 31,182.00 

Dept. Total $ 68,538.00 

Dept. Total $ 87,325.41 

Grand Total Funds Required $ 514,975.76 37



Garland Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Date of Meeting: December 21, 2006

Agenda Item: Purchase of TeacherInsight Program

Agenda Section: Action Item

Administrator Responsible: James A. Smith, Assistant Superintendent of
Business Operations

Summary/Background Information:

Shown are the bids for the purchase of TeacherInsight Program for the District.
It is the staff’s recommendation that, by utilizing the Texas Multiple Award
Schedule, the bid be awarded to Gallup Organization Teacher Insight for
$65,595.00. Travel expenses will be $5,000.00. The total amount of the bid is
$70,595.00. Funding is from 2006-2007 General Funds.

Administrative Recommendations:

Administration recommends approval.
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ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION RELATIVE 
TO THE PURCHASE OF THE TEACHERINSIGHT PROGRAM 
UTILIZING THE TEXAS MULTIPLE AWARD SCHEDULE, 
CONTRACT TXMAS-6-00CORP010 
PURCHASE AGREEMENT RFQ # 2 1 1  

Recommendation: 

It i s  the administrat i o n ' s  recommendation 
t h a t  the fol lowing company be awarded a 
c o n t r a c t  for the TeacherInsight Program 
in t h e  amount listed below: 

Gallup Organization TeacherInsight $ 6 5 , 5 9 5  
T r a v e l  Expenses $ 5,000 

TOTAL $70,595 

Funding : 

2006-2007 General Fund 

. . -  

Mark A. ~ o o k e r  Roger Herrington 
Director of Purchasing D i r e c t o r  of Human Resources 

I have examined t h e  bid tabulation, and 1 am 
satisfied that the recommended awards provide 
the best value to the school district. 

~ b h e s  A .  Smith 
* s i s t a n t  Superintendent 
Business Operat ions  
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The Gallup Organization 
1001 Gallup Dr. 

Omaha, NE 68 102 USA 
(402) 95 1-2003 

September 13,2006 

STATEMENT OF WORK: 
TEACHERINSIGHFM INTERVIEW 

The terms and conditions of the Texas Multiple Award Schedule Contract TXMAS-6-OOCORPO 10 shall 
govern this Statement of Work. 

I .  The Gallup Organization ("Gallup") agrees to provide and maintain all hardware, software, 

programming and research for a web-based Teachertnsight interview to be used by Client during the term 

of this Agreement. 

2. It will be the responsibility of Client to select and notify candidates that will go through the 

designated web-site and respond to Teacherrmight assessment. 

3. Gallup will analyze the natiotial interview data at least once each interview year for fairness 

issues and report the results to the client. 

4. Gallup may include, at Gallup's discretion, items to be analyzed for research purposes within 

the Teacherlnsight assessment. These research items may be changed at Gallup's discretion. 

5 .  The TeacherInsight data are the property ofGallup and may be used by Client during the term 

of this Agreement. Client may not share this data with anyone outside of Client's School District. 

6. Client agrees to transmit to Gallup principal and student ratings on 10% of all new 

TeacherInsight hires on an annual basis for research purposes in a muh~ally agreed upon time frame. 

Gallup sli~11 provide a form indicating the information that GaIlup shall require to be submitted by Client. 

7. The results of these interviews will be reported via the web in a confidentially held site. The 

result ofthe TeacherInsight interview is a percentile score per applicant. A Gallup reference score will be 

provided to Client. 

8. Gallup's Teacherlnsight assessment should not be used alone by Client in making hiring 

decisions and should be used in conjunction with other selection criteria already in use by Garland 

lndependent School District. 

9. The Teacherlnsight Seminar for principals and human resource personnel is required 

and will be completed within 90 days of the signing of the contract. 

10. No assessments will be extended beyond the end of the contract period. Contract will be 

reviewed for annual renewal approximately three months prior to termination. 
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1 I .  Client agrees to pay Gallup the following for outlined services: 

Year One 

Services. 

Consulting through implementation and with the Annual Report: 
system startup; hardware and software maintenance; 
technical support for district personnel and candidates 
Teacherlnsight assessment for candidates - unlimited use for this contract period* 
Teacherlnsight Impact I Seminar Session 

(one-day seminar for up to 30 program administrators - number of sessions as needed) 
FlT Interview 
Gallup Online results reporting 
Annual Report of candidate pool characteristics 
Online applicant soning ability 
Ongoing research and interview fairness testing 

TOTAL COST ...............................................................................................-..... .$65,595 

One Clifton StrengthsFinder and consulting session for the district contact to help facilitate the partnership 
between the district contact person and Gallup's consultant ................................................... NIC 

*TeacherInsight seminar details: 
Dates of Teacherlnsight Seminar: TBA 
Location of Seminar: TBA 
All seminar materials are included in the service fee. 

Gallup will bill Client for airfare, lodging, meals, transportation (including rental car fees, parking, 
tolls and gas mileage reimbursement), incidental expenses for one presenter(s) to conduct the 
seminar according to consultant guidelines. In addition, freight charges for seminar n~aterials will 
be billed to Client, not to exceed $5,000.00 without written authorization. 

Year Two 
Services 

Ongoing consulting, hardware and software maintenance: technical support for district personnel 
and candidates 
TeacherInsight assessment for candidates -unlimited use for contract year* 
TeacherInsight Impact I Seminar session(s) 

(one-day seminar for up to 30 program adn~inistrators - number of sessions as needed) 
Gallup Online results reporting or electronic transfer of data 
Annual report of candidate pool characteristics 
Online applicant sorting ability 
Ongoing research and interview fairness testing 

TOTAL COST... ..................................................................................,.............. $49,750 

No assessments will be extended beyond the end of the contract period. 

I f  the Client cancels this project with less than two (2) weeks notice, Gallup will be entitled to a 
cancellatio~i charge equal to 25% of the total service fee and Gallup's costs in connection with its 
services incurred to the date of such cancellat ion, induding travel reservations. If the project is 
rescheduled with new dates following execution of the agreement, Gallup shall be entitled to a fee 
equal to 10% of the service fee and Gallup's costs in connection with its services incurred to the 
date of such postponement, including travel reservations. 
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14. Term of this agreement shall start two weeks from receipt, by fax, of signed contract and 
completed UserList emailed to Gallup and shall run for a period of 12 months. 

If the foregoing tertns and conditions meet with your understanding and approval, please indicate Client's 
accepmce md agreement by signing this and returning by fax to Judy Bailey at 402-484-4250. 

Name: Rosanne LiesveId Name: 

Title: Managing Partner, Education Division Title: 

Date: Date: 

*Subsequent years will mirror Year Two cost plus ad,iustments for inflation. 
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Garland Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Date of Meeting: December 21, 2006

Agenda Item: Purchase of Automated External Defibrillators

Agenda Section: Action Item

Administrator Responsible: James A. Smith, Assistant Superintendent of
Business Operations

Summary/Background Information:

Shown are the bids for the purchase of automated external defibrillators (AED’s)
for the District. It is the staff’s recommendation that, by utilizing the State of
Texas TXMAS Contract, the bid be awarded to Dimensions Medical Supply
Group for an estimated $50,000.00. Funding is from 2006-2007 Local Special
Projects Fund.

Administrative Recommendations:

Administration recommends approval.
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ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION RELATIVE 
TO THE PURCHASE O F  AUTOMATED EXTERNAL 
DEFIBRILLATORS (AED'S) FOR THE DISTRICT, 
UTILIZING THE STATE OF TE)(AS TXBlAS CONTRACT, 
NO. TXMAS-3-65IIA040 

Recommendation: 

It is t h e  administration's recommendation 
t h a t  the f o l l o w i n g  company be awarded the 
most advantageous  contract f o r  Automated 
External Defibrillators (AED'S) in the 
amount listed below: 

~imensions ~edical Supply Group $ 5 0 , 0 0 0  ( E S T . )  

Funding: 

3006-2007 Local Special Projects Fun8 

- 
Mark A .  Booker ~ a b ~ j e  wiilis 
Director of Purchasing coord ina to r  of Health Services 

S t u d e n t  Services 

I have examined t h e  b id  tabulatien, and I a m  
s a t i s f i e d  t ha t  t h e  recommended awards p rov ide  
the best value to the school district. 

~arnb$ A .  Smith 
~sskstant Superintendent, 
Business Operations 
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TXMAS GSASchedule Contract TXMAS-3-65IIA0400 Page 1 of 2 

. I  , - ,, ,< 
- ,  , 

You are here: 
) a  TXMAS-3-6511A0400 

DIMENSIONS MEDICAL SUPPLY GROUP 
Contract TXM AS-3-6511A040 

On-L~ne CataloglOrder Processing 

Medical Equipment and Supplies 

Delivery: WITHIN 21 DAYS ARO 
Corporate Off~ce: 

DIMENSIONS MEDICAL SUPPLY GROUP 
6913 "K" AVENUE #315 FOB Point: DESTINATION 

PLANO TX 75074 
USA Terms: NET 30 

Send PO to: 
DIMENSIONS MEDICAL SUPPLY GROUP 

691 3 "K" AVENUE #315 
PLANO TX 75074 

USA 
Vendor ID: 17528379823 

Invoice From: 
DIMENSIONS MEDICAL SUPPLY GROUP 

6913 "K" AVENUE #315 
PLANO TX 75074 

USA 
Vendor ID: 

Remit To: DIMENSIONS MEDICAL SUPPLY GROUP 
691 3"'K" AVENUE #315 

PLANO TX 75074 
USA 

Vendor ID: 

Vendor ID: 17528379823 

Business Type: Small 

DUNS #:  1 1 372391 5 

Effective: 
Expires: 

CONTACT: CYNTHIA FITZGERALD 
Phone 972-509-5445 

, , '  , ,  T - , : I l l  m ,, I  I . .  

Effective Date: This Texas Multiple Award Schedule (TXMASJ contract is effective beginning 1Z/l6/2002 through 3/31 12007 and is 
automatically renewed on the date that the General Services Administration (GSA) exercises the renewal option. All State of Texas 
terms and conditions will continue and apply to all renewal periods by mutual agreement. The contractor has certified that the prices 
reflected in the contractor's catalog are the same as the prices conta~ned in the most current modification to GSA Contract No 
V797P-4283A. 

Placement of Orders: Purchasing entities must use both the instructions on the contractor's web page and the terms and 
condit~ons in the federal supply schedule to place orders. Purchasing entities may use a either a departmental purchase order or 
the contractor's on-line ordering system to place orders. Purchasing entities may opt out of using the contractor's on-line ordering 
system if it is incompatible with the entity's purchasing procedures. The contractor is not required to accept orders below the 
minimum listed below. Orders between the minimum and maximum listed below are subject to GSA preferred customer pricing. For 
orders above the maximum, purchasing entities are entitled to negotiate for lower prices than those listed on the on-line federal 
supply schedule price list. 

Order Limitation: 
Minimum Order: 0 
Maximum Order: 100000 

Approved ProductslServices: Only products or services listed in the TBPC approved GSA contract may be purchased from this 
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TX MAS GSASchedule Contract TXMAS-3-65IIA0400 

TXMAS contract, w~th one exception. Incidental, off-schedule items may be purchased as "best value, open market" items provided 
thal lhey are necessary tor product integration or produc! completeness. The purchasing entity is respons~ble tor ensuring that the 
quoted prlce for such incidental items is fair and reasonable. These ~ncidental items may be added to the TXMAS purchase order if 
they are clearly labeled as "open market (OM), best value" Items. 

State Contracts: All Texas Council for Purchasing from People wlth Dtsabilitles contracts and Texas Correctional lndustrles (TCI) 
term contracts take precedence over th~s  TXMAS contract. If simllat products or services are listed on this TXMAS contract and a 
TBPC term contract, a determination should be made that wall result in a best value purchase 

Payment Due Date: Payment will be due on the thlrtleth (30) calendar day after the later of: (a) the date the State actually recelves 
a proper invoice at the offlce designated In the applicable purchase order to receive 11: or (b) the date the State accepts the products 
or services. The post mark date on the envelope lor the State warrant (State's equivalent to a check) or banking information 
show~ng when a direct deposit transaction was recelved will be considered the date payment is made, Interest starts accrulng on 
the frrst day that payment is late. The rate of Interest for late payments IS set at one percenl per month. 

Special Note: The State of Texas, lncludlny but not limited to its Agencies, cooperatwe purchasing members and any local 
governmental entity authorized by law l o  use the Texas Multiple Award Schedule method for purchasing is not obllgated to procure 
any products or services from this TXMAS contract. This schedule contract shalt not be construed to prevenl the State from 
purchas~rg products or services usrng other procurement methods as authorized by law. 

Contact Us 

It you have any suggestions on how to improve TXMAS or this web site, please send an email to t,8rlf1.. ,:,It:,r7,,: ? ta;tc. ix  (I:, or call 512- 
463-3384 or 51 2-463-3421. 

Des~gned uslng web sraridards, XHTML, CSS 
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Garland Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Date of Meeting: December 21, 2006

Agenda Item: Technology Wiring Contracts for New
Construction

Agenda Section: Action Item

Administrator Responsible: James A. Smith, Assistant Superintendent of
Business Operations

Summary/Background Information:

Staff is in the process of reviewing bids for technology wiring contracts for new
construction in the District. Information will be available at each member’s seat.

Administrative Recommendations:

The Facilities Chair will make a recommendation.
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Garland Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Date of Meeting: December 21, 2006

Agenda Item: Technology Wiring Contracts for Moves,
Additions and Changes

Agenda Section: Action Item

Administrator Responsible: James A. Smith, Assistant Superintendent of
Business Operations

Summary/Background Information:

Staff is in the process of reviewing bids for technology wiring contracts for
moves, additions and changes in the District. Information will be available at
each member’s seat.

Administrative Recommendations:

The Facilities Chair will make a recommendation.
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Garland Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Date of Meeting: December 21, 2006

Agenda Item: Purchase of software

Agenda Section: Action Items

Administrator Responsible: James A. Smith, Assistant Superintendent of
Business Operations

Summary/Background Information:

Shown is a bid for the purchase of software that will allow the District Technology
Department to load balance the GISD internet traffic between multiple circuits
reducing traffic congestion thus increasing speed to the desktop. It is the staff’s
recommendation that, by utilizing the State of Texas DIR Contract, the bid be
awarded to Future Com for a total bid of $58,888.00. Funding is from
Technology Funds.

Administrative Recommendations:

Administration recommends approval.
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Link Proof

A Quotation for

061128JB171815

11/28/2006

Net 30 DayTerms:

F.O.B: Origin

Justin Baker

12/30/2006

Name:

Company Name:

Address:

City/St/Zip:

Phone #:

Fax #:

Email:

Neal Moss

Garland ISD

410 Stadium Dr

Garland, TX 75040

972-494-8201

na

rnmoss@garlandisd.net

Quotation Information

Quote Number:

Date:

Future Com Rep:

Expiration:

Item Qty Part Number Description Unit Price Extended

Option 1

 1 $46,980.00 LINK PROOF 1000 + SYNAPPS LICENSES $23,490.00 1904670 2

 2 $9,428.40 LINK PROOF 1000 CL3 $4,714.20 1904670C3 2

 3 $2,479.32 SYNAPPS LEVEL 2 LICENSE FOR 1000 MODELS 

(AS2) CL3

$1,239.66 905134C3 2

Total: $58,887.72 

State of Texas DIR Approved Networking Products and Services Provider

DIR State Contract # DIR-SDD-227

Approved CISV Vendor – CISV#1752468824300

Note:

Thank you for this opportunity to submit our quotation for 

your review. We hope to be favored by your order. Upon 

execution thereof, the order should be made out to 

Future Com and faxed to the following:

Future Com, Ltd.

807 Forest Ridge Drive, Suite #105

Bedford, TX 76022

Purchase Order requirement:

- Terms subject to credit approval, 500 minimum amount,                

past due amounts accrue interest daily

- Quantity, Part #, Product, Price

- PO Number, PO Date, Terms

- Ship-to, Bill-to addresses, Phone #'s, Contact

- Signature of authorized agent (if place for signature)

- Applicable Sales Tax/Tax Exempt ID #

- Minimum shipping is $35.00

- Restocking fee is 15%

Toll Free: 888-710-5250 x
817-510-1111Direct #:

100

Fax #: 817.510.1159

Justin BakerAttn: #: justin.baker@fcltd.netEmail:

Future Com is the national leader in security and network management solutions. Through forward thinking, we are our 

customer's best provider of products and services. We consistently exceed the expectations of our customers and our strategic 

partners. We are the best in the industry. 

Page 1 of 1
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Garland Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Date of Meeting: December 21, 2006

Agenda Item: Consider approval of GMP for Bullock
Elementary and Weaver Elementary

Agenda Section: Action

Administrator Responsible: James A. Smith, Assistant Superintendent of
Business Operations

Summary/Background Information:

Shown is information to consider approval of the Guaranteed Maximum Price 
(GMP) for the renovations and additions to Bullock Elementary in the amount of 
$3,859.502.00 and Weaver Elementary in the amount of $ 5,763,154.00. Total 
project amount is $9,622.656.00  
 Funding Source: 2002 Bond 
 

Administrative Recommendations:

Administration Recommends Approval
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School Original Bond Budget Bids Amount (under) or over

Bullock 3,615,280 3,859,502 244,222
Weaver 3,803,280 5,110,901 1,307,621

Totals 7,418,560 8,970,403 1,551,843
20.9%

Alternates - Accepted

Weaver Library 652,253

9,622,656
GMP Amount

includes $60,000 in Owner
Contingency ($30,000 each

campus)

Alternates - Not accepted

None

Bond Project Contingencies

Bullock 179,113
Weaver 189,244

Totals 368,357 amount not included in GMP

Funding: 2002 Bond Funds

Bullock and Weaver Elementary Schools

Summary of GMP Costs

Adolfson & Peterson - CM @ Risk

School Facilties
Garland I S D 1/11/200759



Garland Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Date of Meeting: December 21, 2006

Agenda Item: Board Policies

Agenda Section: Action Item

Administrator Responsible: John W. Washington
Assistant Superintendent
Student Services and Community Relations

Summary/Background Information:

The following revised policies are presented for Second Reading or to be
Deleted:

Delete Policy

DEE(Local) Compensation and Benefits: Expense Reimbursement

Second Reading:

CDA(Local) Other Revenue: Investments
CKC(Local) Safety Program/Risk Management: Emergency Plans
CRD(Local) Insurance and Annuities Management: Health and Life

Insurance
DAA(Local) Employment Objectives: Equal Employment Opportunity
FB(Local) Equal Educational Opportunity
FDA(Local) Admissions: Interdistrict Transfers
FL(Local) Student Records
FNC(Local) Student Rights and Responsibilities: Student Conduct

Administrative Recommendations:

Administration recommends approval.
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Garland Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Date of Meeting: December 21, 2006

Agenda Item: Consider Canceling January 4, 2006 Regular
Board Meeting

Agenda Section: Discussion

Administrator Responsible: Dr. Curtis Culwell, Superintendent

Summary/Background Information:

Staff will not return from Winter Break until January 8, 2006. The regular meeting
originally scheduled for January 4, 2006, should be canceled.

Administrative Recommendations:

For your consideration
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Garland Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Date of Meeting: December 21, 2006

Agenda Item: Review and discuss new HGHAS suit

Agenda Section: Discussion

Administrator Responsible: Dr. Curtis Culwell, Superintendent

Summary/Background Information:

Dr. Culwell will share information concerning Baylor University Medical Center
vs. HGHAS, Inc.

Administrative Recommendations:

For your information
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Garland Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Date of Meeting: December 21, 2006

Agenda Item: Hear a report from Ms. Shelley Goodknight,
Budget Analyst

Agenda Section: Information Item

Administrator Responsible: James A. Smith, Assistant Superintendent of
Business Operations

Summary/Background Information:

Ms. Shelley Goodknight, Budget Analyst, will report to the Trustees on a new
campus allocation formula.

Administrative Recommendations:

Provided for your information.
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Garland Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Date of Meeting: December 21, 2006

Agenda Item: Recommended New Personnel for 2006-2007

Agenda Section: Executive Session

Administrator Responsible: Dr. Gary M. Reeves, Asst. Supt. of
Administration

Summary/Background Information:

Please see attached list of recommendation of new employees for 2006-2007.

Administrative Recommendations:

Administration recommends approval.
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PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION

I. Recommended New Personnel for Employment for 2006-07 School Year:

A. Professional

Name Exp. College Degree Tentative Assignment

Dean, LaToya 0 UNT MEd AEC
T.A.: CBSE Univ. of AL MA

Univ. of AL BS

Gibson, An 0 UTD BS Bullock Elem.
T.A.: 5th Grade

Like, Jennifer 8 TAMU-C   BS South Garland H.S.
T.A.: English/Psychology

Willis , Steve 0 Eastfield AS Facilities
T.A.: Facilities Specialist

B. Support Personnel
Name Position Assignment

Chavez, Elvi Media Specialist Special Ed.
Cook, Wendy Asst. Principal Secretary LCHS

II. Recommended Terminations, Leaves of Absence, and Resignations

A. Professional

Name Job Title School Reasons

Ashley, Donovan Event Coordinator Special Events Ctr. Career Change
Porterfield, Shelley Teach/Spanish Sachse H.S. Non-Teaching
Stecker, II, William Teach/History Austin Academy Non-Teaching
Wilson, Carly Speech Lang. Path. Lister Elem. Spouse Transf.

B. Support Personnel

Name Job Title School Reasons
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